

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AMARILLO DIVISION

UNITED SOVEREIGN AMERICANS, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

JANE NELSON, Secretary of the State of
Texas, *et al.*,

Respondents.

Civil Action No. 2:24-CV-00184-Z

RESPONDENT MERRICK GARLAND'S MOTION TO DISMISS

LEIGHA SIMONTON
United States Attorney

/s/ Dawn Whalen Theiss

DAWN WHALEN THEISS
Assistant United States Attorney
Texas Bar No. 24051755
1100 Commerce Street, Third Floor
Dallas, Texas 75242-1699
Telephone: 214-659-8600
Facsimile: 214-659-8807
Dawn.theiss@usdoj.gov

*Attorneys for Respondent Merrick
Garland*

Table of Contents

I.	Background.....	1
II.	Legal Standard.....	3
III.	Argument and Authorities	5
	A. Petitioners Lack Standing to Sue Federal Respondent	5
	1. Petitioners fail to establish injury in fact.....	5
	2. Petitioners do not meet causation or redressability.....	8
	3. Neither CDF nor United meet the requirements for organizational or associational standing.	10
	B. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over Petitioners’ Mandamus Claim	12
	C. Petitioners’ All Writs Act Claim Should Be Dismissed.	14
IV.	Conclusion.....	15

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Allied Chem. Corp. v. Daiflon, Inc.</i> , 449 U.S. 33 (1980)	12
<i>Arizona v. Biden</i> , 40 F. 4th 375 (6th Cir. 2022)	9
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	4
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Tex. Med. Bd.</i> , 627 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Dunn-McCampbell Royalty Interest, Inc. v. Nat’l Park Serv.</i> , 112 F.3d 1283 (5th Cir. 1997)	12
<i>Giddings v. Chandler</i> , 979 F.2d 1104 (5th Cir. 1992)	12, 13
<i>Graham v. AG, Ga.</i> , 110 F.4th 1239 (11th Cir. 2024)	7
<i>Heckler v. Ringer</i> , 466 U.S. 602 (1984)	12
<i>Hotze v. Hudspeth</i> , 16 F.4th 1121 (5th Cir. 2021)	8
<i>La. Fair Hous. Action Ctr., Inc. v. Azalea Garden Properties, L.L.C.</i> , 82 F.4th 345 (5th Cir. 2023)	10
<i>Leisure v. FBI of Columbus</i> , 2 F. App’x 488 (6th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	5
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	passim

<i>Newsome v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 301 F.3d 227 (5th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas</i> , 867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017)	10
<i>Pa. Bureau of Corr. v. U.S. Marshals Serv.</i> , 474 U.S. 34 (1985)	14
<i>Ramming v. United States</i> , 281 F.3d 158 (5th Cir. 2001)	4
<i>Randall D. Wolcott, M.D., P.A. v. Sebelius</i> , 635 F.3d 757 (5th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Rodriguez v. Rutter</i> , 310 Fed. Appx. 623 (5th Cir. 2009)	4
<i>Scanlan v. Tex. A&M Univ.</i> , 343 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2003)	4
<i>Spokeo Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016)	5
<i>Stockman v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 138 F.3d 144 (5th Cir. 1998)	4
<i>Syngenta Crop Protection, Inc. v. Henson</i> , 537 U.S. 28 (2002)	15
<i>Tex. Democratic Party v. Benkiser</i> , 459 F.3d 582 (5th Cir. 2006)	7, 13
<i>The Inclusive Cmtys. Project, Inc. v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 946 F.3d 649 (5th Cir. 2019)	9
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 599 U.S. 670 (2023)	5, 10, 13
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990)	8
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1361	12, 15

28 U.S.C. § 1651 14
52 U.S.C. § 21081(a)(5) 14

Other Authorities

2015 VVSG, A-20, *available at*
https://www.eac.gov/sites/default/files/eac_assets/1/28/VVSG.1.1.VOL.1.FINAL1.pdf
..... 14
